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and other sectors so that there should not
be any heart-burning in the minds of the
public sector employees.

SHRI VISHWANATH PRATAP
SINGH: This is precisely because they
had asked even officers who had been
given accommodation by the banks, 10
per cent deduction should not be made.
Now, for other public sector and Gov-
ernment employees. we do make the deduc-
tions. Sc, it was not possible to agree with
it which th hon. Member sees to be in
parity with what others are enjoying, I
am informed that there is no tenure for
officers revision. Tt is mot under the
Industria) Disputeg Act,

WELCOME TO SPEAXKER OF CITI-
ZENS MAJLIS OF MALDIVES

MR. CHAIRMAN: Just 5 minte, 1
thave an announcement to make.

We tave with ug this morning seated
in the special box His Excellency Mr.
-Ibrahim Shihab, Speaker of the Citizen’s
Majlis of Maldives who is currently on
a visit {0 our country.

On behalf of the Members of the
House and on my own behalf, T take
pleasure in extending a very hearly
welcome to our distinguished guest and
wish him a very enjoyable and fruitful
stay in our cour’~v We hope that during
bis stay with us he will have opportunity
to see and learn more about oar country
and our people. Through him we convey

our greetings and good wishes to the
Members of the Citizens’  Majlis of
Matdives and the friendly  people of

Maldives,

ORAL .ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS—

Contd,
MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, can we go
to the mnext question? Q. No. 203.

(Interruptions). We have already spent 20

minutes. (Interruptions) . Q. No. 203.
Bank Frauds
*203. SHRT PARVATHANENI UP-
ENDRA: Wilt  the Minister of

FINANCE be pleased to state:
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" false claim< and misrenresentation.

19351 to Questions 14
(a) whether Government’s attention has

been drawn to a news item which appear-

el mn the Deccan Chronicle on the 19th

June, 1985 captioned  “Banks losing
Rs. 100 crores through frauds annually;
and

(b) if so, what are the details thereof
and what action Government have takem
to check such huge losses through frauds?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTKY OF FINANCE (SHRI
JANARDHAN POOJARI): (a) and (b)
A v ement is laid on the Table of the

House.

L JOVPN

Statement

(a) Yes. Sir.

(b) The newspaper report refers to
the increase in the incidence of banking
frands 1n the country as madeout in 2
studv conduct>? = o Criminologist on
the Faculty of Kerala Police Training
Collese and prrjected in his book titled
“Bankers’ Safety in Monney Transactions”.
According to this book, the author has
estimated that the banks lose rupees
hundred creres through various fraudulent
methods includ'ng cheatine personation,
forgery, theft criminal misappropriation,
The
author is of the view that some bank em-
ployees aid and abet in various criminal
activities causing loss to the banking in- -
stitution.  According to the report, lack
ot knowledge and academic training for
bankers and bank emnlovees in the detec-
tion of forgery precludes an assured and
in-built system against detection frauds.
The author has identifieq the aetective
system of personal identification of custo-
mers at the time of opening an account
as the major factor helping forgers and
counteiieiters.

The mewspaper report refers to two
types of frauds (i) counter feiting of cur-
rency notes, and (ii) other fraudulent
methods such as cheating, personation.
theft, crimina] misappro priation, false
clalms and misrepresentation, etc.

It so far as the counterfeiting of curr-
“ency notes is concerned, the Government
‘takeg two fold steps, viz.,, prEvéntive and
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“punitive. The preveative steps  include
constantly improving the design of the
notes, taking into consideration latest
development and technology availuble if
this field such ay water mark.
thread, etc.

<ecurity

The punitive measures are detection of
crime by the Police]CBI and prosecution
of the couunterfeiters, in terms of the pro-
visions contained in the Indian Penal
Code.

In so far as the other types of forgeries
such as forging of cheques, drafts and mail
transfers are concerned, the Government
and the Reserve Bank of India take a very
serious ‘iew of the incidence of frauds.
The poblic sector banks have been  ad-
viced to strengthen their vigilance and
audit machinery and to keep a close watch
over large banking transactions. Measnies
have also been taken to ensure that
authority delegated at various levels is not
ordinarily exceeded and the strictest actioy’
according to rules, is taken against erring
employees. Where aecessary, the Central
Bureau of Tnvestigation are entrusted
with investigations and the Government
pursues such cases.

SHRI PARVATHANENI UPEN-
DRA: The Minister has mentioned
two types of frauds (i) counierfeiting
of currency notes and (ii) other frau-
dulent methods such as cheating, per-
sonation, theft, criminal misappropria-
tion, false claims and misrepresenta-
tion, etc, We are worried about the
second type of frauds. Though the
Minister has mentioned about some
steps which he has tiaken to prevent
these things. the report says that the
Banks, particularly nationalised|banks, are
being cheated to the extent of several hun-
dred crores of rupee every year.

I would like to know from  the
Minister what was the number of
frauds on the nationalised banks du-
ring- the last three ycars? What was
,the amount involved? These frauds
wcannot be perpetrated- without the
‘Eofimivance of the officers and the staff

[ RAJYA SABHA]

to Quesiions 16

of the nationalised hanks. What was
the number of ecmployees ang officers
involved in such - ffaids? Whmt action
has been taken against these employees?

SHRI JANARDHAN POOJARI:
Sir, in the year 1982, therc were 2,065
number of frauds and the amount in-
volved in 1982 was Rs. 19 crores 43
lakhs., In the year 1983, the num-
ber of frauds was 2,366 and the am-
ount involved was Rs. 29 crores 61
lakhs. In the year 1984, the number
of frauds was 2,410 and the amount
involved was Rs. 38 crores 38 lakhs.
Sir, the hon'ble member is  correct  in
his submission that therc is involve-
ment, in some fraud cascs, of these
cmployees also. Sir, we have taken
action and the employees who were
found quilty had alsg been prosecu-
ted. In the year 1982, thecre were
26 people convieted and in the year
1983, there were about 50 people who
weie convicted and in the  wvear 1984,
upto 30-6-1984, there were 24 people
who were convicted, Sir, about the
number of employees who have got
major and minor punishments, the
total number is. in the vear 1982, 528
and in the year 1983, 609 and in the
1984, upto 30-6-1984, the number ig
338. Sir, the Government has taken
a serious note of all these frauds and
we are taking action. Wherever
action- is required by the C.B.I, we
have referred the cases to the C.B.I
and the Government is monitoring in
cvery way these type of frauds and
we are taking proper action al re-
gular intervals.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Second supple-
mentary.

SHRI PARVATHANENI UPEN-
DRA: Sir. my second supplementary is
Dr. James Vadakkamcherry of Kerala
is said to have designed a model of
a forgery proof cheque with special
codes, markings security edges, desi-
ens for seral numbers and safety  win-
dow etc. which was mentioned in the
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report on the basis of which I put
the question: has the government
examined this model and if so, whe-
ther they are going to adopt  the
same?

SHR1 JANARDHAN POOJARI: Sir,
Sir, yesterday, with greay difficulty,
we were able to get one copy. We
are examining the suggestion made
by the Author in that mook. -
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SHRI JANARDHAN POQJARI:
Sir, about the particulars of Shri
Sethia’s case, as is stated thousands
of cases are there and in this case,
about the detail, I am not in a posi-
tion to give but I can say to this ex-

tent, Sir, that we have taken action.

The CBI is seized of the matter. Mr.

1985 § to Questions 18

Rajendra Sethia hag been arrested and*
he js in the judicial custody. Action
is being taken against him. The mat-
tey is sub-judice and ahout the de-
tails of the amount that is involved,
I am not having the correct figure-
sand as you know, Sir, I will be hau-
led up for privilege motion if I give
the wrong figures. So, I shall fur-
nish the details of that to you. Regar-
ding audit of the branches, internal
auditing is therc or the branches.
Statutory audit of all the banks’
branches is not possible. As the ho-
nourable Members know, as of Decem-~
ber 1384 there arc 48,113 branches
throughout the country and it is not
possible {0 have statutory auditing of
all the branches.

SHRI M.M. JACOB: Does the fraud
reported by the Minister include the-
fraud in the overseas branches as
well? T know in the Gulf countries
and other countries the Indian banks
operating there have incurred huge
losses on account of certain bungling
including fraud. Is there inspection
of those branches of Indian banks in
the foreign countries and ,if so, how
often and what level of officers make
this kind of inspection to find out any.
possible fraud in such branches?

SHRI JANARDHAN POOJARI:
It is true that in some of the branches
of the foreign banks fraud hag been
committed, action has been taken. The
Reserve Bank of India has started
giving instructions and a periodical
review is also taken by the Rescrve
Bank of India. Not only now. Instruc-
tions have been given to the banks
stating that they should also inform
the ' Government. Not only that.
There are Governmen: directors on
hank hoards. They have also been
given directions to bring to the notice
of the Government immediately the
details of any fraud detected. Wher-
cver there is fraud committed, it is
detected immediately and action is
taken We arc taking action  anc
we are keeping surveilllance on those
people whose credibility has been
suspected.
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SHRI JANARDHAN POOJARI:
Considering the amount that is invol-
ved which figure 1 have given—we are
not going to defend—if yvou will kin-
dly tale into consideration he percen-
tage of the amount involved in fraud
and the percenlage of the working
fund. it is .030, bu; we are not defend-
ing

SHRI VIRENDRA VERMA: Don't
give the percentage. Go by the am-
ount. Don't iry to justify it by gi-
ving the percentage.

SHRI JANARDHAN POOJARIL:
At the very beginning 1 said we are
not defending...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Why did you then
talk about the precentage? You invi-
‘ted the trouble yourself.

SHRI JANARDHAN POOJARI:
Sir, the Government is seized of the
malter. We have been monitoring
this, as I have stated already. With
regard to the statement thai there

k-]
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[ RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 20

is involvement of the staff and that
there is deficiency among the super-
visory staff, the honourable Member
is correct {in his sta.emcnt. When
we found that there was deficiency
among the supervisory slaff, we had
meetings and I attended ‘he meeting
of the Vigilance Officers on the 29th
March 1985 and some steps have been
taken in order to prevent this thing.
As stated by me earlier, effective
steps are being taken and we are
monitoring it. Even my senior collea-
gue, ‘he Finance Minister, is also mo-
nitoring cvery week, once in a day
cvery week, the banking performance
including frauds also.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes,
narayan Reddy.

Mr. Satya-

SHRT B SATYANARAYAN RED-
DY: Sir, several na‘ionalised hanks
have been systematically cheated and
they have been defrauded. For in-
stance. T had drawn the attention of
this 7Tow - through my Spcc.al Men-
tion during the last session and also
sthrough my Unslarred Ques’ion to
these things and the honourable Mi-
nister had stated tha* he would in-
gquire into the matter relating to
M/s Progressive Construction Private
Ltd. of Hyderabad. This Company
has defrauded ‘o the tune of crores
of ruvees different nationalised banks
and Madhya Pradesh Government. I
want to draw the attention of the
honourable Minister to the fact that
several Members of Parliament had
writlen a letter on the 20th May 1985
to the Prime Minister in this regard
and also. Sir, the Chief Minister of
Andhra Pradesh, Shri N. T. Ram Rao
had addressed a le*ter to the Prime
Minister, Shri Raiiv Gandhi, on the
30th July, 1985, stating "all the facts
and giving full details. I would like
to know from the Minister what steps
have been taken on these letters,
whether any inquiry has been conduc-
ted into this as demanded by me in
my Sepecial Mention, in reply to
which he had said that he would
make an inquiry, and what the re-
sults of that 1nqu!ry are, If that in-
ST A . T e m——

R L-



o °

21 Oral Answers {6 AUG. 19851 to Questions 22

quiry has not becn conducted, J would
like to know why it has not been con-
ducted so far. What is the amount
involved in this fraud? I would re-
quest he Minister to give me correct
and categorical answers.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr. Minis-
ter, Please give correct answers.

SHRI JANARDHAN POOQJARI:
Sir, this is also an individual ecase.
I have not got the full facls wi'h me.
But it is true that the honourable
Member had raised it. Not only that.
A representation also came from some
honourable Members of Parliameni
and the matter has been raised in the
Lok Sabha also. Sir, we have already
asked the Reserve Bank of India to
look into this and they are making
inquiries and all these things are be-
ing done. At least on this I am not
in a position to give the information.

SHRI B. SATYANARAYAN RED-
DY: You cannot give any informa-
" tion? Already six months are over.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr. Salve.

SHRI N. K. P. SALVE: Sir, the
figure involved, the figure which he
gave, is really staggering and, natu-
rally, the eniire nation would be con-
cerned about it. I think it will be at
least 50 per cent ¢f the profits which
the btenks are making, But what
surprises me is the answer given by
the Minister vis-a-vis the question re-
garding auditing. He said that it
is not practicable to audit. Sir, - it
surprises me. Auditing goes on in
the TUSA, .in the UK ete. and
there the banks must be audited. Not
only that. There is an excellent in-
ternal nuditing arrangement. When
the Minister says that it is not practi-
cable. may I ask him one thing? I
am asking this question because this
is a serioug matter and coming from
the profession of accountancy, Sir,
I would like to know from the honou-
yable Minister whether he has discus-
sed this matter with the Institute of
Chartered Accounts of India about
providing proper statutory auditing in

|

time and providing very efficacious
and efficient in.ernal auditing of the
tbanks.

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH: Mr. Salve,
why don’t you lend your services?

SHRI JANARDHAN POOJARI:
Sir, if the honourable Member may
kindly remember, I have stated that
internal auditing is there. I referred
only to s‘atutory auditing and I have
said that statutory auditing is not
practicable because inspetion and other.
checks are being done by the inter-
nal auditors.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr. Chatu-
ranan Mishra.
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SHRI JANARDHAN POOJARI:
Sir, here the hon. Membecr has made
a point, s.ating ihat there is increasc.
Yes. it is because of the action taken
by the Government that more cases
are being detecled now. Earlicr the
detection was not effective. Now be-
cause of the offective steps taken by
the Government immediately after
the frauds are being delected. Ear-

lier what used to be...
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SHRI DIPEN GHOSH: What a satis-
action?

SHRI JANARDHAN
There were frauds earlier. Even that
was being perpetrated and that was
continued for years to comc¢ but no
detection took place. Now, imme-
liately because of the steps taken, as
soon as a fraud is committed,steps are
taken. We came to know that
inter-branch reconciliation was not
dene for 12 years. Now the inter-
branch reconciliation is also being
made upto date. Because of this
more frauds are being detected.

POOJARI:

SHRI CHATURANAN MISHRA: He
hag not replicd to my point about
parliamentary control. 1 seek your
protection. I asked about parliamen-
tary control. (Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr., K.L.N. Pra-
sad.

SHRI K. L. N. PRASAD: The hon.
Minister has stated thay the entire
profits of the banks amount only *o
Rs. 80 crores. It was also stated in
the statement that the public scctor
banks have been advised to streng-
then their vigilance and audit machi-
nery and to keep a close watch over
large banking transaction. Well, the
instructions have been always there
for years. But how they are imple-
mented is the question, )

MR. CHAIRMAN: What is your
question?

S

SHRI K. L. N..PRASAD: I am com-
ing to that. May I know from the hon.
Minister if the detected frauds are
so huge, what about the many un-
detected frauds still to come out.
Is the Government willing to insti-
tute an inquiry by a parliamentary
committee? I can tell you one thing.
Today Rs. 70,000 crores of public mo-
ney is in banks. If a proper inquiry
is made, how many thousands ef cro-
res fraud will be detected only a
proper inquiry alone can reveal.

[RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 24

MR. CHAIRMAN: Your time is up.

SHRI K. L. N. PRASAD: I would
like to know whether in view of the
seriousness of the situation is  the
Minister willing to constitute a pa-
liamentary committec to go into this
matter.

SHRI VISHWANATH PRATAP
SINGH: We have examined this pra-
prosal. We do not “*hink it will be
advisable or it will help the situation.

*204, [The question

(Shrs Raoof
Valiullah) was absent.

For answer,
vide Col. 32 infra.]
MR CHAIRMAN: Next question®
203.
Protection to excise .and income tax

officials on duty

905. SHRI M. S. GURUPADA-

SWAMY:

SHRI NEPALDEV BHATTA-
CHARJEE:

Wil the Ministerof FINANCE

be pleased to refer to the answer to
Starred Question 15 given in the Ra-
jya Sabha on the 23rd July, 1985 and’
state:

(ay whether Government propose
to award exemplary punishment to
the art silk fabric manufacturers of
Surat whose premises were reeently
raided for evasion of excise duty as
a preventive to similar episodes:

{b) whether prosccution proceedings
against them have since been laun-
ched; if so, what are the details in
this regard: and :

(c). what are the details of the
steps to be taken by Government to
provide prolection to the Customs,

1The question wag actually asked.'
on *he floor of the House by Shit
M.S. Gurupadaswamy,



